Rule 2.47

{a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
admuinistrator(s)

{b) Insen date

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Form 2.24B(CH)

Name of Company

Acuitas Medical Limited

Company number

05780281

In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Cardiff 91 of 2016
District Registry
{full name of court}
We (a)

Alistair Wardeli

Grant Thornton UK LLP

11/13 Penhill Road
Cardiff

South Glamorgan
CF119UP

Nigel Mornson

Grant Thornton UK LLP
Hartwell House

55-61 Victona Street
Bnistol

BS16FT

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From

To

{b) 15 August 2016

(b) 14 February 2017

Signed

Dated

Ao ____

/;j Adrministrator

13 March 2017

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you If there i1s a query on the

form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the

public recerd

Alistair Wardell

Grant Thornton UK LLP
11/13 Penhill Road
Cardiff

South Glamorgan

CF11 QUP

DX Number

02920 235591
DX Exchange

THURSDAY

I

Wi

16/03/2017

COMPANIES HOUSE

de
#45

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

Registrar of Companies at -

Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




@ Grant Thornton

i2

13

Our Ref AGW/ZL.C/KLM/EZF/A20597034/

To the creditors

Recovery and Reonganisson

Grant Tharmton UK LLP
4 Hardman Square

13 March 2017 $pinringfelds
Manchester M3 3EB

. T +44 (0169 853 6900
Dear Sirs F 44 (03164 9536317
grantthomien.on uk
Acuitas Medical Limited - In Administration {the Company)
High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Cardiff District Registry
No 91 of 2016
Introduction
Following my appointment as joint adminustrator of the Company with Nigel Mornson by
the directors on 15 August 2016, I now report on the progress of the admunistration to
14 February 2017 and attach

s Appendix A, Form 2.24B, together with an account of our receipts and payments for the
penod from 15 August 2016 to 14 February 2017 and also for the whole admumistration to
date

* Appendix B, a statement of the remuneration charged by the joint administrators in the
period 15 August 2016 to 14 February 2017 and a statement of expenses incurred 1n the
penod

¢ Appendix C, an analysis of our time costs as required by Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9

¢ Appendix D, an extract from the lnsolvency Rules 1986 relating to creditors’ nghts to
request additional information from the admunustrator (Rule 2 484)

e Appendix E, an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relanng to creditors’ nghts to
challenge the administrator's remuneration or expenses, if excessive (Rule 2.109)

Please note that we are both authodsed by the Insolvency Pracntioners Association to act as
insolvency practivoners. We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out
all professional work relating to an 1nsolvency appomtment

In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, the
functions of the admunistrators are to be exercised by any or all of them.

Statutory information
The Company's statutory details are as follows

Registered number 05780281

Registered office ¢/o0 Grant Thornton UK LLP, 4 Hardman
Square, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3EB

Chantared Accountants

Grant Thoroen UK LLP is & rited Labiéy parienshsp tegpciared n England snd Wales No OCI07742. Regrsiarad oice. Grant Thomion Hois, he®on Sree, Eusion Suare, Londan NW1 2EP
A [t of manbers is aveilatie rom our regeiered ofice, Grask Thomin UK LLP & muthariaed and requlsied by the Francal Conduct Autority

Grand Thomeon UK, LLP ig & mambar frm of Grant Thomton Internaiional Lid (GTIL) GTIL and the mismbar nns are 0ot 8 workinde partnarship, Sendoss wre deliversd by e member frme. GTIL ind

s bt T Al ot mgants of, and 4o nol abligaie, one anottar and e hol Eatle ior one mother's s o e, A et of pertriziad by Grani Thamion & acoept appainimants. si.
h pr and of haw recpecive suthonzny bodies mary ba napecied st he above address  Plaase s granzhormnion.co.uk for kther detals.




42

4.3

44

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

55

Pre-appointment expenses
There were no pre-appointment expenses for which we will seek approval.

Progress report
The objective of an admunustration is

® to rescue the Company as a going concern

s to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f a
Company were wound up

® if neither of these are reasonably practicable, to realise the property in order to make 2
distnbunon to one or more secured or preferential creditors

The rescue of the Company as a going concern was not an appropriate strategy as further
funding was not available and continuing operations would have generated further losses with
no benefit to the creditors while eroding the value of the assets of the business.

Ay

A berter result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely 1f the Company
were wound up was also not achievable. In view of the amount owed to secured creditors
totalling £830,000, the expected reahisations from the sale of intellectual property are not
sufficient to pay thus debt

1 have therefore pursued the objective of realising the assets for the benefit of preferental
and secured creditors.

Realisation of assets

Intellectual property

The Company was in the process of developing medical image enhancing software which was
sull undergoing research and development but had never been commeraalised.

Following efforts to market the intellectual property, four out of the 17 interested parties
contacted responded with requests for further informauon. I requested all interested parties
to submit best and final offers and by the deadline of 16 September 2016 I had a preferred
bidder.

The preferred brdder 1mually requested a period of exclusivity to the middle of December
2016 and subsequently to 31 March 2017 in order to take steps to protect and preserve the
intellectual property (IP).

I agreed this extension on the basis that the preferred bidder would increase theur offer for
the IP and that I would be reimbursed for holding costs as mncurred

I am currently in the process of reviewing and agreeing a sale and purchase agreement and
expect to complete the sale by 31 March 2017



3.6

5.7

58

5.9

5.10

6.1

6.2

63

6.4

65

Other assets
Other assets of the Company included IT equpment, mobile phones and office furniture

The preferred bidder has offered to purchase the IT equpment and mobile phones

The office furmiture was considered to have no resale value and was surrendered to the
landlorxd.

On advice of the directors and with the consent of the preferred bidder, on 16 October 2016
the Company carried out expenimental data analysis for NASA with the assistance of two
former employees The Company received £1,495 in connection with this work from

KBR Wyle Laboratones Inc.

A VAT refund has also been recarved from HMRC totalling £130. This was received after the
reporung period and therefore is not shown 1n the receipts and payments account

Liabilities
Secured Creditors
The table below sets out the amounts owed to the secured creditors along with poority debt

Secured creditor £ Comment

Altuma Restructure Fund 80,000 Prionty secured debt

Aluma Restructure Fund 250,000 Secured debt

Finance Wales Investments 250,000 Secured debt

Lady Kathleen and Sir Martin Wood 250,000 Secured debt
830,000

Preferential creditors

The only known preferential creditors are the former employees of the Company who were
made redundant on 15 August 2016 My agents, ERA Solutions Limited (ERA), esumated the
preferential claims at £11,648 arising for employee arrears of wages and unpaid holiday pay

Unsecured creditors
In the statement of affairs, the directors estmated the indebtedness of unsecured creditors to
be £264,629. This sum includes trade creditors, HMRC and unsecured employee claims.

Realisauons from the sale of intellectual property will not be sufficient to pay the secured
creditors and therefore there will be no dividend paid to preferential or unsecured creditors

Prescribed part — Unsecured creditors
There will be no prescnbed part of floatung charge assets set aside for the benefit of
unsecured creditors under Secnon 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986,

Joint administrators®' remuneration and expenses
The basis of the admiustrators’ remuneration is to be agreed by secured creditors with
reference to our time costs



7.2

73

74

7.5

76

7.7

7.8

8.2

83

B4

QOur time costs were nitially underwntten up to £15,000 plus VAT by Aluma Restructure
Fund (the secured creditor) unless payable from the sale of assets.

The secured creditor has paid £2,000 to cover out-of-pocket expenses and holding costs
These costs total £2,017 as at 15 February 2017.

In our proposals dated 22 September 2016 we estimated thart our total time costs would be
£60,065.

QOur actual time costs exceed this sum as the onginal fee estimate did not include work in
respect of

e constderable additional ume spent in dealing with the protection of the IP, including
renewing patents and facilitaung the data analysis for NASA

® dealing with preferred bidder and various matters dunng the extended pertod of
exclustvity.

You will note from the SIP 9 table attached at Appendix C that our time costs to date are
£84,993. Expenses relating to travel, transport of IP documentation and court fees total
£478 You will note from the receipts and payments account attached at Appendix A that no
fees have been drawn.

I expect to invoice cirea £21,000 1n time costs and £478 in expenses and the balance of the
time costs totalling £63,993 will be wntten off.

Background information regarding the fees of administrators can be found at

https:/ /www 3 org.uk/media/documents/technical_library /SIPS/SIP%209%20Dec%2020
15.pdf. Alternaovely, we will supply this information by post on request Time 1s charged in
6 minute units.

Other expenses incurred by the joint administrators
JLT Specialty Linuted (JLT) was patd £384 for providing appropmate insurance cover

Further insurance costs of £193 have been billed but not yet been paid

Cobweb Solutions Limited has been paid £557 for providing contnued email services.
Further costs of £145 have been accrued but not yet paid

ERA has billed £450 for dealing with employee claims but this has not yet been paid.
Storage costs are antiaapated to be £150 and have been accrued for but not yet pad.
Conclusion of the administration

The administration will end within the next six months, at which point the jomnt

admunistrators will require their discharge from habihty.

Should you have any further quenes, please do not hesitate to contact Heather Thomson by
phone on 0161 214 6369 or by email at Heather. ME. Thomson@uk gt.com.



Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of Acuitas Medical Linuted

[, S

Alistarr Wardell
Joint Admunistrator

The affairs, business and property of Acuitas Medical Limrted are being managed by
Abstair Wardell and Nigel Morrison, appointed as joint adnunistrators on 15 August 2016.

Enc



Appendix A

Acuitas Medical Limited - in administration

Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account
from 15 August 2016 to 14 February 2017

Receipts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)
Intellectual Propenty 175,500.00 0.00
Darta Analyss 1,494.60
IT Equpment 1,000.00 000
Mise Float Receipts 2,000.00
3,494 60
Payments
Telephone and IT Services 557.32
Insurance 191.63
Professional Fees 2500
Insurance 192.50
Professional Fees 219.30
Storage Costs 381.34
Re-Direction of Mail 175.00
Statutory Advertising 68.25
Var on Purchases 206.38
2,016.72
Balance - 14 February 2017 1,477.88

Made up as follows

Floanng Current Account NIB 1,477.88

1,477.88




Appendix B

B Remuneration charged and expenses incurred by the
administrators in the period

Joint administrators'

fees:

Ture costs
Expenses
Professional fees
Bevan and Buckiand
Murray Mann

Mr ] Stearn

Insurance

JLT

Charged/incurred
in period
15/08/2016 to
14/02/2017

84,993

478

25

60

159

384

Cumulative

charged /incurred
to 14/02/2017

84,993

478

25

60

159

384

Of which paid
to 14/02 /2017

384



Appendix C

C SIP 9 information

introduction
The following mformation is provided in connection with the iquidators’ remuneration and
disbursements in accordance with SIP 9.

Explananon of Grant Thornton UK LLP charging and disbursement recovery policies

Time costs

All partners and staff are charged out at hourly rates appropnate to their grade, as shown on
the attached schedule Details of the houtly charge-out rates are made available to creditors
or committecs at the time of fixing the basis of our fees. Support staff (ie secretaries, cashiers
and fihng clerks) are charged to the case for the nme they work on it.

From

01/07/14

to date

£

Partness up to 740

Managers up to 470

Adminsteators up to 345

Asststants and support staff up 230

to

Disbhursements

Out of pocket expenses are charged at cost and mileage is charged at standard rates. VAT 1s
added to disbursement charges as necessary



3 : (owy1) ;ep o3 paj|iq 5933 |01

19008 Q0°€66'Y8 59782 L0840k 0008 09°9Z¥'Z) 709 09'6)9'49 9ozt 9T°99L'01 U _58._
nc_uEL
00 v [0 ra Gl £V 05 5911 08'L esL [1}:34 05 €62°L §62 :o_u-na
nessy,
20 0L Qs BLLLE s 4418 00 £86¢ 0¥ 8T [+ 1 or'rl 00'685'5Z 05 €S o :oauu:u-m,
1
96 Z£2 0s eL'L oS 05 044 aL’s 00 558 00t 00'9Ly o8 SuQIsuad
1
00 09t 00 O¥¥'L o'y 000es goc 00 0989 00z sucpefinsaau)
1
pouad snimy
1
ELOFZ 00 608'9 0482 oo 6e oLe 05'28€°2 -t A 05°LCL°¢ §ig ES_v!oL
Bujuueg pus
o €1e 00 SE5°0F a5 62t §L 9E0'Y 00 ¥t 05700’ 00'ie 05 L21'81 SLoy SZ gol'oL 512 uoLASjuitlpY
amy
Aunay |3 H 3 K 3 WH k] Y 3 uH
j®oL so1RnstuWpY BAJIND8XT JeBaumy Jeueg

suofpesuel) iy pouad uoioesue))

SISATYNY 1500 IWIL 6 dIS - PE0LESOTY - PANWIT (BUPAN Senndy



L8°00¢T

00'CEG'YR

997282

T3E6)

00-249'2

00sh

9L08L°04

qo'ae

09ZY'Th

$¥09

00'Z1S

0es

g8't9t

00'96L'22

oL

05 204"

§69

09'619'49

ST0zL

3 : (auny) Mep o3 pajjiq s23y |e3oL

0§ 262

173

STEIL0Y

3L

_50.__._

woypud
pRINIITUN

00804t

agei

90§ b

oorare

00z

00022

0o v

uc_uab“

rn_w.mmv

00 g8CC

091z

00554

LR

00 048'6Z

00 65

s3auisnq,
jo ors,

00 §L

as

Loy
12u1) diw pue,
A0S 1MeBFY
3O UopuS|RYY

ract

09'Lic

(g4

00 001’

oo vl

rL'36

00°29¢

oL

00°rZ

0t

00 §90"1

113

(Aped payi pus
Buigea] g4 12u))
28 $3)0(yaa’
wrd Apedoag
Sjersy

40 uoREs|HaY

96°7¢T

0g'k¥1's

s’y

00 208

0§ 482

0oz

00'51E

nasse
190 ‘HAesY
50 UORESIeey

19°t91

00°8Sy

087

05044

00 S»

(19

wolgeq,
nesey
Jo uogun)jeay

00 595

G0€

sioypeIa’
R,

[x 3324

00°¥D9'T

1]

0o ELE

00'02C

00°0rr'y

00y

G e

co'srlL

DAy

Q8

1
suoptuad

1
LVA PUR 3AVd

00095°

L9692

00 0BL'T

sToL

00 085

G0 098

1
jesa,

uqIup
uo spodes pur
suoneiinseau|

199¢¢

a0'oro'y

00°Z4

05250

05's

29°'L0¢

a0’ bLe'Lt

(1314

3
popad snimy

ey
Apy -Bay

3

SJH

SLFG'r

0L ES

0S €62°4

el
uopuodiod

3

SH

05 200’9

0022

00 0%¥'E

3

UH

0% LyL'LL

SL'0Y

(Buprodes
yueq 1oul)
ssepjoyabueyd

§T'99L4°C)

g2

(Supsades
Kioymyeys 2u))
Bujeumg pue
uonenRNuUpY

¥

4

3

sy

(LT

10| ULPY

aANISX7

HBeuen

ey

sugpIesuel Iy pouad uolidesuesy
SISATYNY LSOD IWIL 6 dIS - ¥E0L650ZY - PAjIWIT {eIPay seunay



Acuitas Medicaf Limited - [n Admin/stration

Costs incurred In the perfod 15 August 2016 to 14 February 2017

Appendix C

Incurred to date

TASKS

Rv Hirty
Rate

Hrs

£

STATUTORY AND ADMINISTRATIVE TASKS

313

130

40,535

File reviews

Bank account adimmistration (treasury)
Mantenance of records

Reports to creditors

Statement of Affars

REALISATION OF ASSETS

310

102

31,720

Take control of company books and records
Review company's bank statements and records
lmunal letters to vanous parties inc banks, agents
Sale of Intellcctual piroperty

Correspondence with lawyens

Corresponding with interested partes/ purchaser

CREDITORS

29

6,309

Correspondence with secured creditor
Correspondence 1n relauon to employees
Correspondence with unsecured creditors

INVESTIGATION

360

1,440

Prepare DD Rerurns and attachments
Correspondence with directors

TAXATION

13

3,248

Tax compliance
VAT compliance

Pensions

233

4.90

1,142

Liawsing with the Pensions Regulator / Schemes

Total costs

a0

283

84,893




Appendix D

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to request additional information from the
administrator

Rule 2 48A

M

(2

()

@)

If

(a)  within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47 -
(i) asecured creditor, or
{) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% n value of the

unsecured creditors {including the creditor 1 question), or

(b}  with the permission of the court upon an apphcaton made within that penod of
21 days, any unsecured creditor
makes a request in wating to the admunistrator for further information about
remuneration or expenses (other than pre-adoumstration costs) set out in g
statement required by Rule 2.47(1)(db) or {dc), the adnunistrator must, within 14
days of recaipt of the request, comply with paragraph (2).

The administrator comphes with this paragraph by esther -
{a)  providing all of the informanon asked for, or
(b)  so far as the admunstrator considers that
() the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or
(u) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the
admunistraton or trught reasonably be expected to lead to violence against
any person, or
(1) the administrator is subject to an obligation of confidentiahity 1n respect of
the informaton,
giving reasons for not providing all of the nformation.

Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further

information under paragraph (1), may apply to the court withun 21 days of -

(2)  the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing all of the
information asked for, ox

(b)  the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),

and the court may make such order as it thinks just.

Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the court under that
patagraph may extend the period of 8 wecks provided for in Rule 2.109(1B) by such
further perod as the court thinks just.



Appendix E

An extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 relating to

creditors’ rights to challenge the administrator's remuneration or
expenses f excessive

Rule 2.109

1)

(14)

(1B)

@

&)

@

®

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least
10% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permussion of
the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

Application may be made on the grounds that -

(a)  the remuneravon charged by the administrator,

(b) the bass fixed for the admunistrator's remuneraton under Rule 2.106, or

()  expenses incurred by the admunistrator,

is or are, 1n all the circumstances, excessive or, 1n the case of an applicaton under sub-

paragraph (b), inappropriate.

The application must, subject to any order of the court under Rule 2.48A(4), be made
no later than 8 weeks after recespt by the applicant of the progress report whuch first
reports the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question
("the relevant report").

The court may, if it thunks that no cause is shown for a reducnon, dismuss 1t wathout a
hearing but it shall not do so without giving the applicant at least 5 business days’
notice, upon recespt of which the applicant may require the court to list the application
for a without notice hearing, If the application 15 not dismissed, the court shall fix a
venue for 1t to be heard, and give notice to the applicant accordingly.

The applicant shall, at least 14 days before the heating, send to the administrator a
notice statng the venue and accompanued by a copy of the application, and of any
evidence which the applicant intends to adduce in support of it.

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, 1t must make one or more of

the following orders -

(@)  an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the administrator was
eatiided to charge

(b)  an order fixing the basis of remunerauon at a reduced rate or amount

{c)  an order changing the basis of remuneration

(d)  an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated
as not beung expenses of the administrauon

(¢)  an order that the administrator or the adminustrator's personal representative
pay to the company the amount of the excess of temuneration or expenses or
such part of the excess as the court may specify

and may make any other order that 1t thinks just; but an order under sub-paragraph (b)

or {¢) may be made only in respect of pentods after the period covered by the relevant

report.

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be pad by the
applicant, and are not payable as an expense of the admumstraton

10



